

No. 17-50282

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF GREATER TEXAS FAMILY PLANNING
AND PREVENTATIVE HEALTH SERVICES, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SAN ANTONIO; PLANNED PARENTHOOD CAMERON
COUNTY; PLANNED PARENTHOOD GULF COAST, INC.; PLANNED
PARENTHOOD SOUTH TEXAS SURGICAL CENTER; JANE DOE #1; JANE
DOE #2; JANE DOE #4; JANE DOE #7; JANE DOE #9; JANE DOE #10;
AND JANE DOE #11;

Plaintiffs,

v.

CHARLES SMITH, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE COM-
MISSIONER OF HHSC; AND SYLVIA HERNANDEZ KAUFFMAN, IN
HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ACTING INSPECTOR GENERAL OF
HHSC,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division,
No. 1:15-cv-01058

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS

KEN PAXTON
Attorney General of Texas
JEFFREY C. MATEER
First Assistant Attorney General
Office of the Attorney General
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)
Austin, Texas 78711-2548
Tel.: (512) 936-1700
Fax: (512) 474-2697

SCOTT A. KELLER
Solicitor General
scott.keller@oag.texas.gov
HEATHER GEBELIN HACKER
Assistant Solicitor General
ANDREW B. STEPHENS
Assistant Attorney General
Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities.....	iii
Introduction.....	1
Argument.....	2
I. The Plaintiffs Lack a Private Right of Action Under <i>Gee</i> and <i>O'Bannon</i>	2
A. <i>O'Bannon</i> controls this case.	2
B. <i>Gee</i> does not support a private right of action in this case.	4
C. The Provider Plaintiffs' termination from Medicaid was based on their qualifications.	5
II. The District Court Erred in Concluding That Plaintiffs Were Likely to Succeed on the Merits.	7
A. OIG's interpretation of the qualified-provider provision is neither invalid nor foreclosed by federal law.....	7
B. The district court erred in not applying arbitrary-and-capricious review to OIG's termination decision.	9
C. The evidence shows that Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast violated medical and ethical standards.....	12
1. Federal regulations on fetal tissue research are applicable in this case and inform as to what the relevant medical and ethical standards are.....	13
2. If the Court considers post-termination evidence of any kind, it should also consider the post-termination evidence presented by the Defendants, which shows further unethical behavior by Provider Plaintiffs supporting termination.	15
D. State law specifically allows for the termination of providers who violate medical and ethical standards and their affiliates.....	18
Conclusion.....	22

Certificate of Service.....23
Certificate of Compliance23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Abbeville Gen. Hosp. v. Ramsey</i> , 3 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 1993)(per curiam)	10
<i>Detgen ex rel. Detgen v. Janek</i> , 752 F.3d 627 (5th Cir. 2014).....	8
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 681 F.3d 651 (5th Cir. 2012)	10
<i>Luminant Generation Co. v. EPA</i> , 675 F.3d 917 (5th Cir. 2012)	15
<i>O’Bannon v. Town Court Nursing Center</i> , 447 U.S. 773 (1980).....	1, 3, 9
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 451 U.S. 1 (1981)	8
<i>Planned Parenthood of Ark. & E. Okla. v. Gillespie</i> , 867 F.3d 1034 (8th Cir. 2017).....	1–2
<i>Planned Parenthood of Gulf Coast, Inc. v. Gee</i> , 862 F.3d 445 (2017)	1, 2, 4, 5, 7
<i>Sabine River Auth. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 951 F.2d 669 (5th Cir. 1992).....	11
Statutes and Rules	
1 Tex. Admin. Code	
§ 371.1(3)	5
§ 371.1(3)(E)	20
§ 371.1(3)(F)	20, 21
§ 371.1(3)(H).....	20, 21
§ 371.1(3)(I)	20
§ 371.1605(a).....	5, 18
§ 371.1659(2).....	5
§ 371.1703(c)(7)	5, 8, 18, 19

42 C.F.R.
 § 1001.1001(a)(1)(iii)..... 19
 § 1002.3(b).....8
45 C.F.R.
 § 46.204..... 14
 § 46.204(i)14, 15
42 U.S.C.
 § 289g-1(b)(2)(C)(i)..... 13, 15
 § 289g-1(c)(4) 15
 § 1320a-7(b)(5)8
 § 1396a(a)(23) 1, 2, 3
 § 1983 1
Fed. R. App. P. 28(j) 1

Other Authorities

National Abortion Federation, *National Abortion Federation Guidelines Relating to Fetal Tissue Donation*, <https://perma.cc/Q55Y-QJKD> (revised October 2015)(last accessed Nov. 17, 2017) 17
Planned Parenthood Gulf Coast, Inc., *Clinical Research*, <https://perma.cc/MN98-ZVET> (last accessed Nov. 16, 2017)..... 17
Rae, Scott B. and DeGiorgio, Christopher M., *Ethical Issues in Fetal Tissue Transplants*, *The Linacre Quarterly*, Vol. 58: No. 3, Art. 4 (1991) at 12-15, available for download at <https://perma.cc/R75Z-RV49> (last accessed Nov. 16, 2017) 13
